JAB .

BEFORE THE BOARD OF HEALING ARTS OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

OCT 2 3 2006

OF THE STA	KS State Board of Healing A	
In the Matter of)	rt
TRAVIS D. HECKES, D.C.) Docket No. 04-HA-00021	
Kansas License No. 01-04921		

FINAL ORDER FOLLOWING CONFERENCE HEARING

NOW, on this 21st day of October 2006, comes on for conference hearing before the Kansas State Board of Healing ("Board") the request filed by Travis D. Heckes, D.C. ("Licensee") to terminate requirements imposed by the Final Order filed August 30, 2004. Licensee appears in person and through his counsel, Steve A. Schwarm. Kelli J. Stevens, Litigation Counsel, appears for the Board.

After reviewing the file, hearing the statements of the parties, and being duly advised in the premises, the Board finds, concludes and orders as follows:

- 1. On August 14, 2004, the Board issued a Final Order that was filed in the above-entitled matter on August 30, 2004.
- 2. In the Final Order, the Board granted Licensee's application for licensure to practice chiropractic in the state of Kansas and required Licensee to be monitored for a period of at least two years.
- 3. Licensee has successfully completed the conditions imposed upon him and has met all the requirements imposed by the Final Order.
- 4. The Final Order and the requirements imposed upon Licensee by such Order should be terminated.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Licensee's request to terminate

requirements imposed by the Final Order filed August 30, 2004, should be granted and

the Final Order should have no further force or effect.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that this is a Final Order. A Final Order is effective

upon service. A party to an agency proceeding may seek judicial review of a Final Order

by filing a petition in District Court as authorized under the Kansas Act for Judicial

Review and Civil Enforcement of Agency Actions, K.S.A. 77-601 et seq. A petition for

judicial review is not timely unless filed within 30 days following service of the Final

Order. A copy of any such petition must be served upon the Board addressed to the

Executive Director, 235 S. Topeka Boulevard, Topeka, Kansas 66603. A request for

reconsideration is not a prerequisite to judicial review.

DATED this 23rd day of October, 2006.

KANSAS STATE BOARD OF HEALING ARTS

Lawrence T. Buening, Jr.

Executive Director

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, do hereby certify that on the 23rd day of October, 2006, a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing was deposited in the United States mail, first class postage prepaid to the following:

Travis D. Heckes, D.C. 903 N. C St. Wellington, KS 67152

and

Steve A. Schwarm, Attorney at Law Polsinelli Shalton Welte & Suelthaus, P.C. Suite 301 555 Kansas Avenue Topeka, KS 66603

and a copy hand delivered to the office of:

Kelli J. Stevens, Litigation Counsel Kansas State Board of Healing Arts 235 S. Topeka Boulevard Topeka, KS 66603

and the original filed with the office of the Executive Director.

Lawrence T. Buening, Jr.

Executive Director

BEFORE THE BOARD OF HEALING ARTS OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

In the Matter of)		F.AL				
TRAVIS D. HECKES, D.C. Applicant for Kansas License))	Docket No. 04-HA-21		AUG	30	2004	
)	FINAL ORDER	KANS/ H	AS ST IEALI	ATE I NG A	BOARD IRTS	0F

NOW ON THIS Fourteenth Day of August 2004, comes before the Board an application for a license. Applicant Travis D. Heckes, D.C., appears in person. Kelli J. Benintendi, Associate Counsel, appears on behalf of the Board.

After hearing the statements of the parties, and having the agency record before it, the Board finds, concludes, and orders as follows:

- Applicant's request for a license to practice chiropractic should be granted. 1.
- 2. (Confidential)

(Confidential)

- Applicant's professional practice should be mentored for a period of at least two 3. years. Dr. Mark S. Balderson, D.C. is hereby approved as a mentor. Dr. Balderson may recommend an appropriate frequency for meeting with Applicant. The recommendation either may be agreed upon between Applicant and Board staff, or presented to the Board for approval.
- At the conclusion of the two-year period, Applicant may request that the mentoring relationship be terminated.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the application of Travis D. Heckes, D.C. is hereby granted under the terms described herein.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that this is a final order. A final order is effective upon service. A party to an agency proceeding may seek judicial review of a final order by filing a petition in the District Court as authorized by K.S.A. 77-601, et seq. Reconsideration of a final order is not a prerequisite to judicial review. A petition for judicial review is not timely unless filed within 30 days following service of the final order. A copy of any p etition for judicial review must be served upon the Board's Executive Director at 235 SW. Topeka Blvd., Topeka, KS 66603.

Dated this Day of August 2004.

Kansas State Board of Healing Arts

Lawrence T. Buening, Jr

Executive Director

Certificate of Service

I certify that a true copy of the foregoing order was served this 3/5 day of August 2004 by depositing the same in the Unites States Mail, first-class postage prepaid, and addressed to:

Travis D. Heckes, D.C. 8029 Perry, #156 Overland Park, KS 66204

and by hand-delivery to:

Kelli J. Benintendi Associate Counsel 235 S. Topeka Blvd. Topeka, KS 66603

Sheryl Sugler

FILED

BEFORE THE BOARD OF HEALING ARTS OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

JUN 23 2004

In the Matter of)	KANSAS STATE BOARD OF
TRAVIS D. HECKES, D.C.)	Docket No. 04-HA-21 HEALING ARTS
Applicant for Kansas License)	
)	

INTERIM ORDER

NOW ON THIS Nineteenth Day of June 2004, comes before the Board an application for a license to practice chiropractic. Travis D. Heckes, D.C., appears in person. Kelli J. Benintendi, Associate Counsel, appears on behalf of the Board.

After hearing the statements of the parties, the Board finds that the facts stated in the response in opposition to the application are not disputed. (Confidential)

(Confidential)

A temporary permit should be granted to allow Dr. Heckes to practice until the Board has additional information and a final determination can be made to issue or deny the application.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that Travis D. Heckes, D.C. shall (Confidential)

and that the matter shall come before the Board at is next regularly scheduled meeting for further proceedings. The Executive Director may continue the matter to another date for good cause.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Dr. Heckes request for a temporary permit is granted. The temporary permit shall expire August 14, 2004 unless extended in any order of continuance that might be issued.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that a hearing on the application will commence in the Board office at 9:00 a.m. on August 14, 2004, or as soon thereafter as the matter may be heard. No further notice of hearing will be given.

Dated this 23 Day of June 2004.

Kansas State Board of Healing Arts

Lawrence T. Buening, Jr

Executive Director

Certificate of Service

I certify that the foregoing order was served this 23 day of June 2004 by depositing the same in the United States Mail, first-class postage prepaid, and addressed to:

Travis D. Heckes, D.C. 8029 Perry, #156 Overland Park, KS 66204

and a copy was hand-delivered to:

Kelli J. Benintendi Associate Counsel 235 S. Topeka Blvd. Topeka, Kansas 66603

Shoul Suyler